

## OFFICE OF THE **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION** JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).407/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Shankar Karmakar

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District

: 09.8.2016 Date of hearing

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Appeal heard by

## ORDER

09.8.2016

The petitioner Shri Shankar Karmakar is absent without information. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Smt. Esther Kathar, Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Revenue (Land Sale) Branch, Kamrup (M) and (2) Smti. Jyotsna Medhi Patgiri, Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M). The second appeal petition dtd 19.5.15 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner had filed an application dtd 18.6.14 before the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) seeking NOC for land sale bearing application No. Land Sale/2014/11772 for purchase of a flat from one Mr. Prakash Subedi. By his RTI petition dtd 29.1.15 the petitioner wanted to know the status of his application. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) submitted a written statement dtd 30.7.15. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Revenue (Land Sale) Branch of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) has also filed a separate WS dtd 8.8.16. Both the WSs have been entered into the case records.

From the above WSs and enclosed papers it is seen that the NOC against land sale proposal No.. 2014/11772 has not been accorded by the concerned authority as one Smti. Sandhya Karmakar filed an objection to the proposed purchase of the flat by the petitioner Shri Shankar Karmakar.

It is also seen from the case records that the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) had already informed the petitioner Shri Shankar Karmakar about this position vide letter dtd 30.7.15. The second appeal petition dtd 19.5.15 was filed prior to the above communication.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dtd19.5.15 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).407/2016/38-A

Dtd. 09.8.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, (Land Sale) Kamrup (M), Guwahati-1 for information.
- 2. Shri Shankar Kakrmakar, Kushal Nagar, Bamunimaidan, House No. 4, Guwahati-21 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission